preparation of unaudited pro forma financial statements have been made. The pro forma adjustments and the purchase
price allocation as presented are based on estimates and certain information that is currently available to management.
Such pro forma adjustments and the purchase price allocation could change as additional information becomes

Edgar Filing: LEXINGTON CORPORATE PROPERTIES TRUST - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 232

available, as estimates are refined or as additional events occur including any change in Lexington�s closing share price
on the date the merger is consummated. Management does not anticipate that there will be any significant changes in
the total purchase price as presented in these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements, other
than those caused by changes in Lexington�s share price, which cannot be predicted.

F-2

Edgar Filing: LEXINGTON CORPORATE PROPERTIES TRUST - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 233

Table of Contents

Lexington Corporate Properties Trust

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
June 30, 2006

Pro Forma
Lexington Newkirk(P) Merger Pro Forma

(Historical) (Historical) Adjustments Adjusted
(Dollars in thousands)

ASSETS
Real estate at cost, net $ 1,619,398 $ 1,012,917 $ 404,750(C) $ 3,037,065
Properties held for sale � discontinued
operations 7,956 146,108 62,911(D) 216,975
Intangible assets, net 133,046 19,895 382,743(F) 535,684
Cash and cash equivalents 54,318 48,605 (31,468)(B) 71,455
Investment in non-consolidated entities 186,391 42,588 (4,342)(E) 224,637
Deferred expenses, net 14,440 10,552 (9,138)(G) 15,854
Notes receivable, including accrued interest 33,757 14,974 18,396(H) 67,127
Investments in marketable equity securities 4,221 10,045 � 14,266
Rent receivable � current 6,052 51,577 � 57,629
Rent receivable � deferred 26,551 22,463 (22,463)(I) 26,551
Other assets 54,867 48,330 (3,671)(J) 99,526

Total assets $ 2,140,997 $ 1,428,054 $ 797,718 $ 4,366,769

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Borrowings on credit facility $ � $ 557,065 $ � $ 557,065
Mortgages and notes payable 1,152,805 244,535 (1,719)(K) 1,395,621
Liabilities � discontinued operations 4,180 58,424 (259)(L) 62,345
Accounts payable and other liabilities 24,305 12,672 14,059(M) 51,036
Accrued interest payable 5,885 5,518 � 11,403
Deferred revenue 6,141 13,434 131,085(N) 150,660

Total liabilities 1,193,316 891,648 143,166 2,228,130

Minority interests 60,347 359,252 524,136(O) 943,735

Shareholders� equity 887,334 177,154 130,416(A) 1,194,904

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 2,140,997 $ 1,428,054 $ 797,718 $ 4,366,769

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet.

F-3

Edgar Filing: LEXINGTON CORPORATE PROPERTIES TRUST - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 234

Table of Contents

Lexington Corporate Properties Trust

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
June 30, 2006

(dollars in thousands, except per share data)

In the proposed merger, each Newkirk stockholder will receive 0.80 common shares of Lexington for each common
share of Newkirk that the stockholder owns immediately prior to the effective date of the merger. Lexington will
exchange cash in lieu of any partial shares resulting from the merger.

[…]

Table of Contents

Lexington Corporate Properties Trust

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
June 30, 2006

(dollars in thousands, except per share data) � (Continued)

(O) Minority Interests
Record estimated fair value of minority partners� equity in revalued assets and liabilities
relating to the merger $ 884,343
Special distribution of $0.17 per unit assumed to be paid by Lexington prior to or on the
effective date of the merger (955)
Reversal of Newkirk historical basis (359,252)

$ 524,136

(P) Newkirk (historical)
Certain balance sheet categories have been reclassified to conform with the Lexington
presentation

F-6

Edgar Filing: LEXINGTON CORPORATE PROPERTIES TRUST - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 239

Table of Contents

Lexington Corporate Properties Trust

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income
Year ended December 31, 2005

Newkirk Predecessor(B)
(Historical

for
(Historical

for
Pro

Forma

Lexington
November 7,

2005 to
January 1,

2005 to Reclassif- Merger Pro Forma

Gross Revenues (Historical)
December 31,

2005)
November 6,

2005) ications(A) Adjustments Adjusted
(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

Rental $ 180,871 $ 30,333 $ 174,371 $ (27) $ (69,231)(C) $ 316,317
Advisory fee 5,365 38 249 � � 5,652
Tenant reimbursements 10,896 � � 27 � 10,923
Interest income � 1,366 2,832 (4,198) � �
Gain from disposal of real
estate securities held for
sale � 2 � (2) �

Total gross revenues 197,132 31,739 177,452 (4,200) (69,231) 332,892
Depreciation and
amortization $ (70,906) $ (6,715) $ (31,986) $ � $ (35,879)(E) $ (145,486)
Property operating (23,494) (244) (534) (2,270) � (26,542)
General and
administrative (17,612) (1,268) (3,812) (10,500) 10,300(H) (22,892)
Impairment charges (12,050) � (16,954) � 16,954(I) (12,050)
Non-operating income 1,519 � � 4,200 (573)(D) 5,146
Interest and amortization (65,065) (8,466) (55,218) � 3,027(F) (125,722)
Debt satisfaction gains
(charges), net 4,409 � (27,521) � � (23,112)
Compensation expense for
exclusivity rights � (10,500) � 10,500 � �
Ground rent � (379) (1,891) 2,270 � �

Income (loss) before
benefit (provision) for
income taxes, minority
interests and equity in
earnings of
non-consolidated entities 13,933 4,167 39,536 � (75,402) (17,766)

Benefit (provision) for
income taxes 150 (182) (1,415) � (1,447)
Minority interest expense
of partially owned entities � (2,855) � (15,938) 19,060(J) 267

Edgar Filing: LEXINGTON CORPORATE PROPERTIES TRUST - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 240

Minority interest (2,111) (1,482) (15,938) 15,938 22,306(K) 18,713
Equity in earnings of non
consolidated entities 6,220 496 2,632 � 109(G) 9,457

Income from continuing
operations $ 18,192 $ 144 $ 24,815 � $ (33,927) $ 9,224

Income (loss) from
continuing operations per
common share
� basic 0.04 � � � � (0.11)
Income (loss) from
continuing operations per
common share
� diluted 0.04 � � � � (0.24)
Weighted average shares
outstanding
� basic 49,836 � � � 15,500(L) 65,336
Weighted average shares
outstanding
� diluted 49,903 � � � 56,899(M) 106,802

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of income.

F-7

Edgar Filing: LEXINGTON CORPORATE PROPERTIES TRUST - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 241

Table of Contents

Lexington Corporate Properties Trust

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income
Year Ended December 31, 2005

(dollars and shares in thousands)

(A) Reclassifications
Certain balances contained in the Newkirk historical Statement of Income have been
reclassified to conform with Lexington�s presentation

(B) Other Adjustments
Represents historical financial data for the Newkirk Master Limited Partnership and its

[…]

Minority interest share of estimated amortization on fair value basis 6,907

$ 19,060

(K) Minority Interest
Adjustment for the 69.9% minority interest partner�s share of pro forma loss of the Newkirk
Operating Partnership for the year ended December 31, 2005 $ 22,306

(L) Weighted Average Shares Outstanding � Basic
Newkirk historical common shares outstanding 19,375
Exchange ratio .80

15,500

(M) Weighted Average Shares Outstanding � Diluted
Newkirk historical common shares outstanding 19,375
Newkirk historical operating partnership units outstanding 45,040

64,415
Exchange ratio .80

51,532
Lexington historical operating partnership units � dilutive 5,434
Lexington historical common shares options � anti-dilutive (67)

Edgar Filing: LEXINGTON CORPORATE PROPERTIES TRUST - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 244

56,899

F-9

Edgar Filing: LEXINGTON CORPORATE PROPERTIES TRUST - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 245

Table of Contents

Lexington Corporate Properties Trust

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income
Six months ended June 30, 2006

Lexington Newkirk Pro Forma
Pro

Forma
Historical (Historical)Reclassifications(A)Adjustments Adjusted

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

Gross revenues
Rental $ 94,936 $ 108,926 $ (393) $ (30,985)(B) $ 172,484
Advisory fee 2,401 124 � � 2,525
Tenant reimbursements 8,320 � 393 � 8,713
Interest income � 7,071 (7,071) � �

Total gross revenues 105,657 116,121 (7,071) (30,985) 183,722
Depreciation & amortization $ (40,592) $ (25,376) $ � $ (11,915)(D) $ (77,883)
Property operating (15,271) (2,984) (1,166) � (19,421)
General and administrative (10,479) (5,018) (1,667) 1,567(H) (15,597)
Impairment charges (1,121) � � � (1,121)
Non-operating income 6,706 � 7,159 (1,816)(C) 12,049
Interest and amortization (35,446) (26,019) � 770(E) (60,695)
Debt satisfaction gain, net 294 � � � 294
Compensation expense for
exclusivity rights � (1,667) 1,667 � �
Ground rent � (1,166) 1,166 � �

Income (loss) before benefit
(provision) for income taxes,
minority interests, and equity in
earnings of non-consolidated
entities 9,748 53,891 88 (42,379) 21,348
Benefit (provision) for income
taxes 155 (1,181) � � (1,026)
Minority interest expense of
partially owned entities � (10,692) � 8,575(F) (2,117)
Minority interest (1,710) (31,639) � 24,603(I) (8,746)
Equity in earnings of
non-consolidated entities 2,070 1,709 � 55(G) 3,834
Gain on sale of securities � 88 (88) � �

Income (loss) from continuing
operations $ 10,263 $ 12,176 $ 0 $ (9,146) $ 13,293

Income from continuing operations
per common share � basic 0.04 � � � 0.08

Edgar Filing: LEXINGTON CORPORATE PROPERTIES TRUST - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 246

Income from continuing operations
per common share � diluted 0.04 � � � 0.08
Weighted average shares
outstanding � basic 51,981 � � 15,500(J) 67,481
Weighted average shares
outstanding � diluted 52,007 � � 15,500(J) 67,507

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of income.

F-10

Edgar Filing: LEXINGTON CORPORATE PROPERTIES TRUST - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 247

Table of Contents

Lexington Corporate Properties Trust

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income
Six months ended June 30, 2006

(dollars and shares in thousands)

(A) Reclassifications
Certain balances contained in the Newkirk historical Statement of Income have been
reclassified to conform with Lexington�s presentation.

(B) Rental Income
Adjustment to Newkirk�s historical rental income, calculated as follows: